them. Please refer to the paragraph headed “Business — Our suppliers and raw materials” in this

document for more information.

The following sensitivity analysis illustrates the impact of hypothetical fluctuations of the

major components of our cost of sales, namely, costs of raw materials and direct labour, on our

profit before income tax during the Track Record Period. The hypothetical fluctuation rate for

nylon monofilaments and fibre, which are the major raw materials used in our production, is set at

3.0%, being the CAGR of its import price from 2016 to 2020 as stated in the Frost & Sullivan

Report and are therefore considered reasonable for the purpose of this sensitivity analysis. The

hypothetical fluctuation rate for direct labour costs is set at 7.7%, being the CAGR of the average

monthly salary of employed persons in the manufacturing industry from 2016 to 2020 as stated in

the Frost & Sullivan Report and are therefore considered reasonable for the purpose of this

sensitivity analysis. Please refer to the paragraph headed “Industry overview — Overview of

papermaking felts manufacturing industry in the PRC — Cost structure analysis” in this document

for more information.

Hypothetical fluctuations in costs of raw materials -3.0% +3.0%

RMB’000 RMB’000

Increase/(decrease) in profit before income taxNote

For the year ended 31 December 2018 ..... 1,594.1 (1,594.1)

For the year ended 31 December 2019 ..... 1,474.2 (1,474.2)

For the year ended 31 December 2020 ..... 1,545.9 (1,545.9)

For the six months ended 30 June 2021 ..... 618.4 (618.4)

THIS DOCUMENT IS IN DRAFT FORM, INCOMPLETE AND SUBJECT TO CHANGE AND THAT THE INFORMATION MUST BE
READ IN CONJUNCTION WITH THE SECTION HEADED “WARNING” ON THE COVER OF THIS DOCUMENT.

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

– 282 –

Hypothetical fluctuations in direct labour costs -7.7% +7.7%

RMB’000 RMB’000

Increase/(decrease) in profit before income taxNote

For the year ended 31 December 2018 ..... 849.1 (849.1)

For the year ended 31 December 2019 ..... 909.2 (909.2)

For the year ended 31 December 2020 ..... 991.9 (991.9)

For the six months ended 30 June 2021 ..... 544.0 (544.0)

Note: Our profit before income tax was approximately RMB43.5 million, RMB41.5 million, RMB48.5 million and

RMB16.5 million for the three years ended 31 December 2020 and the six months ended 30 June 2021,

respectively.

Market Competition

According to the Frost & Sullivan Report, the papermaking felts manufacturing industry is

featured with several foreign invested market participants with strong capability in research and

development and demonstrate premium product quality. Foreign invested papermaking felts

manufacturers are highly competitive in the high-speed and high-performance segment of